036-21323-002-C-0206
TECHNICAL GUIDE
COMMERCIAL
SPLIT-SYSTEM COOLING UNITS
FOUR PIPE SYSTEM
MODELS HB 180 & HB 240
MODELS LB 180 & LB 240
15 & 20 NOMINAL TONS

036-21323-002-C-0206
TABLE 13: SUCTION LINES1 2
Model Designation
Nominal
Capacity
(Tons)
Refrigerant
Flow
Rate3(Lbs./
Min.)
Copper Tub-
ing (Inches,
O.D.)
Refrigerant
Gas Velocity
 (Ft./Min.)
Friction Loss4
5
 (PSI/100 Ft.)
HL-15 4-Pipe System
System # 1 7 1/2 24.6
1 1/8 2050 4.3
1 3/8 1680 1.6
1 5/8 1140 0.7
System # 2 7 1/2 24.6
1 1/8 2050 4.3
1 3/8 1680 1.6
1 5/8 1140 0.7
HL-20 4-Pipe System
System # 1 10    32.5
1 1/8 3500 8.0
1 3/8 2280 2.8
1 5/8 1560 1.2
System # 2 10 32.5
1 1/8 3500 8.0
1 3/8 2280 2.8
1 5/8 1560 1.2
1. All horizontal suction lines should be pitched at least 1 inch every 20 feet in the direction of the refrigerant flow to aid the return of
oil to the compressor.
2. Every vertical suction riser greater than 25 feet in height should have a “P” trap at the bottom to facilitate the return of oil to the
compressor.  Use short radius fittings for these traps.
3. Based on Refrigerant-22 at the nominal capacity of the condensing unit, a saturated suction temperature of 45°F and a liquid tem-
perature of 110°F.
4. Although suction lines should be sized for a friction loss equivalent to a 2°F change in saturation temperature (or approximately
3psi), sizing the lines for the proper return of oil is more important.
5. These friction losses do not include any allowances for valves or fittings.
TABLE 14: LIQUID LINES
Model Designation
Nominal
Capacity
(Tons)
Refrigerant
Flow Rate1
(Lbs./Min.)
Copper
Tubing
(Inches,
O.D.)
Friction
Loss2 3
(PSI/100 Ft.)
Vertical
Rise
(PSI/Ft.)
HL-15 4-Pipe System
System # 1 7 1/2 24.6
1/2 11.0 0.5
5/8 3.5 0.5
System #2 7 1/2 24.6
1/2 11.0 0.5
5/8 3.5 0.5
HL-20 4-Pipe System
System #1 10 32.5
5/8 5.8 0.5
3/4 2.3 0.5
System # 2 10 32.5
5/8 5.8 0.5
3/4 2.3 0.5
1. Based on Refrigerant-22 at the nominal capacity of the condensing unit, a saturated suction temperature of 45°F and a liquid tem-
perature of 110°F.
2. The total pressure drop of the liquid line for both friction and vertical rise must not exceed 40 PSI.  If the pressure drop exceeds 40
PSI, the liquid refrigerant could flash before it reaches the expansion valve.  This flashing will not only cause erratic valve opera-
tion and poor system performance, but could also damage the expansion valve.
3. These friction losses do not include any allowances for a strainer, filter-drier, solenoid valve, isolation valve or fittings.
12 Unitary Products Group
036-21323-002-C-0206
TABLE 15:  15 TON CAPACITY TABLE - 85° AND 95°F
  15 Ton Capacity Tables
HB180 Matched with LB180
AIR ON EVAPORATOR OUTDOOR AMBIENT TEMPERATURE (F):       85°
CFM
W.B. GROSS INPUT
86
GROSS SENSIBLE CAPACITY (MBh)
TEMP CAP. POWER (RETURN AIR DRY BULB TEMP.- (F)
(F) (MBh) (kW) 83 80 77 74 71 68
4500
72 197.8 15.23 117.3 104.5 91.6 78.8 66.0 #N/A #N/A
67 183.8 14.90 144.8 131.9 119.1 106.3 93.4 80.6 67.8
62 170.5 14.50 168.2 155.4 142.6 129.8 116.9 104.1 91.3
57 173.8 14.43 173.8 171.0 158.2 145.3 132.5 119.7 106.9
5250
72 204.1 15.34 129.7 114.5 99.4 84.2 69.0 #N/A #N/A
67 189.6 15.01 159.4 144.3 129.1 114.0 98.8 83.6 68.5
62 175.9 14.60 174.8 168.3 154.6 139.4 124.3 109.1 93.9
57 179.3 14.53 179.3 177.9 171.5 156.3 141.2 126.0 110.8
6000
72 210.3 15.44 142.1 124.6 107.1 89.6 72.1 #N/A #N/A
67 195.4 15.12 174.1 156.6 139.1 121.6 104.1 86.6 69.2
62 181.3 14.70 181.3 181.3 166.6 149.1 131.6 114.1 96.6
57 184.8 14.64 184.8 184.8 184.8 167.3 149.8 132.3 114.8
6750
72 213.6 15.54 152.3 132.4 112.5 92.6 72.6 #N/A #N/A
67 198.4 15.21 186.0 166.1 146.2 126.3 106.3 86.4 66.5
62 184.0 14.80 184.0 184.0 175.0 155.1 135.2 115.3 95.3
57 187.6 14.73 187.6 187.6 187.6 167.7 147.8 127.8 107.9
7500
72 216.8 15.64 162.6 140.3 117.9 95.6 73.2 #N/A #N/A